www.apexanalog.com © Apex Microtechnology Inc.
All rights reserved
Sep 2024
EK89U Rev A
Evaluation Kit
APPLICABLE PARTS
• AIC1601
DESCRIPTION

C3
C5 R1 C6
CR
ES
R5
R17
T1R11
C7 R2 C2 R4
T2
EK89
4 EK89U Rev A
PARTS LIST
Reference Manufacturer Part # Description QTY
Capacitors
C1 User choice optional fine tuning
C2 C0805C104K1RAC7800 CAP CER 0.1UF 100V X7R 0805 1
C3, C7, C8, C10 C0805C224K1RAC7800 CAP CER 0.22UF 100V X7R 0805 4
C5 C0805C120J1GAC7800 CAP CER 12PF 100V C0G/NP0 0805 1
C6 C0805C223J1RAC7800 CAP CER 0.022UF 100V X7R 0805 1
C9 C0805C222K1RAC7800 CAP CER 2200PF 100V X7R 0805 1
CRES FKP0F011000B00KSSD CAP FILM 1000PF 10% 250VDC RAD 1
C4 ESL106M100AE3AA CAP ALUM 10UF 20% 100V RADIAL 1
Diodes
D1, D2 P6SMB27A TVS DIODE 23.1VWM 37.5VC DO214AA 2
D3, D4, D5 SM4002 DIODE GEN PURP 100V 1A MELF 3
LED1 XZCDGK54W-1VF LED GREEN CLEAR 0805 SMD 2mA 1
LED2 XZCM2CRK54WA-1VF LED RED CLEAR 0805 SMD 2mA 1
Resistors
R1 CRCW080588K7FKEA RES SMD 88.7K OHM 1% 1/8W 0805 1
R10, R16 CRCW08052K20FKEA RES SMD 2.2K OHM 1% 1/8W 0805 2
R11 CRCW0805270RFKEA RES SMD 270 OHM 1% 1/8W 0805 1
R12 CRCW08051K00FKEA RES SMD 1K OHM 1% 1/8W 0805 1
R13, R14 CRCW080510K0FKEA RES SMD 10K OHM 1% 1/8W 0805 2
R15 CRCW08053K90FKEA RES SMD 3.9K OHM 1% 1/8W 0805 1
R17 CRCW080533K0FKEA RES SMD 33K OHM 1% 1/8W 0805 1
R2 CRCW0805100RFKEA RES SMD 100 OHM 1% 1/8W 0805 1
R3, R9 CRCW08051R60FKEA RES SMD 1.6 OHM 1% 1/8W 0805 2
R4 CRCW080571K5FKEA RES SMD 71.5K OHM 1% 1/8W 0805 1
R7, R8 CRCW080510R0FKEA RES SMD 10 OHM 1% 1/8W 0805 2
R6 CRCW25121R00FNEG RES SMD 1 OHM 1% 1W 2512 1
R5 3296W-1-503LF TRIMMER 50K OHM 0.5W PC PIN TOP 1
SJ1 CRCW08050000Z0EA RES SMD 0 OHM JUMPER 1/8W 0805 1
Inductors
Lsense SCH14F08WE63 Choke core Sch14, mat F08, body We63 1
Transistors
Q1 FCX790ATA TRANS PNP 40V 2A SOT89-3 1